providing postemployment benefits other than pensions (OPEB) to recognize their long-term obligation for
OPEB as a liability for the first time, and to more comprehensively and comparably measure the annual
costs. The Statement also enhances accountability and transparency through revised and new note
disclosures and required supplementary information.

A specific change to the District’s financial statements relates to the recognition of the District’s OPEB
Liabilities and related Deferred Inflows of Resources and Deferred Outflows of Resources with a net value
of $(8,725,687) that was not previously reported on the financial statements.  Due to the requirements of
GASB 75, these amounts are now required to be included on the District’s financial statements and thus
were added to the financial statements as an adjustment to net position.  A reconciliation for net position
from the 2017 financial statements to beginning net position as reported on the 2018 financial statements
is as follows:

Beginning Net Position as Previously Reported $ 24,311,201
Change in Accounting Principle for Total OPEB Liability,
 Deferred Inflows and Deferred Outflows   (8,725,687)
Beginning Net Position as Restated $ 15,585,514

1% Decrease Current Rate 1% Increase
2.68% 3.68% 4.68%

Total OPEB Liability 255,125$   266,075$   277,646$

Current
Healthcare Cost

1% Decrease Trend Rate 1% Increase
4.00% 5.00% 6.00%

Total OPEB Liability 284,343$   266,075$   250,173$

Teacher Health Single
Insurance Employer

Security Fund Plan Total
Net other-post employment

benefits liabilities 8,746,958$   266,075$   9,013,033$
Deferred Outflows of Resources 454,412   171,176   625,588
Deferred Inflows of Resources 1,046,491   17,501   1,063,992
Pension Expense 1,553,876   28,313   1,582,189

SCHILLER PARK SCHOOL DISTRICT 81
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

June 30, 2018

(Continued)

39.

NOTE 10 - RETIREMENT SYSTEMS

The retirement plans of the District include the Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund (IMRF) and the Teachers’
Retirement System of the State of Illinois (TRS).  IMRF is funded through property taxes and a perpetual
lien of the District’s corporate personal property replacement tax.  Most funding for TRS is provided through
payroll withholdings of certified employees and contributions made by the State of Illinois on-behalf of the
District.  Each retirement system is discussed below.

[…]

than the cost of Tier II benefits. Due to this subsidy, contributions from future members in excess of the
service cost are also included in the determination of the discount rate. All projected future payments were
covered, so the long-term expected rate of return on TRS investments was applied to all periods of projected
benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

At June 30, 2016, the discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 6.83 percent. The
discount rate was lower than the actuarially-assumed rate of return on investments that year because TRS’s
fiduciary net position and the subsidy provided by Tier II were not sufficient to cover all projected benefit
payments.

Sensitivity of the employer's proportionate share of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate:
The following presents the employer's proportionate share of the net pension liability calculated using the
discount rate of 7.00 percent, as well as what the employer's proportionate share of the net pension liability
would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1 percentage point lower (6.00 percent) or 1
percentage point higher (8.00 percent) than the current rate.

Current Single Discount
1% Decrease Rate Assumption 1% Increase

6.00% 7.00% 8.00%
1,026,143$   835,193$   678,788$

TRS Fiduciary Net Position:  Detailed information about the TRS's fiduciary net position as of June 30, 2017
is available in the separately issued TRS Comprehensive Annual Financial Report.

Below is a summary of the various pension items:

IMRF TRS Total
Deferred Outflows of Resources:

Employer Contributions 110,025$   48,870$   158,895$
Experience 36,333   9,071   45,404
Assumptions -   55,743   55,743
Investments -   573   573
Proportionate Share -   21,044   21,044

146,358$   135,301$   281,659$

Net Pension (Asset) Liability (243,650)$   835,193$   591,543$
Deferred Inflows of Resources:

Experience -$   386$   386$
Assumptions 183,279   24,000   207,279
Investments 375,612   -   375,612
Proportionate Share -   102,384   102,384

558,891$   126,770$   685,661$

Pension Expense 222,944$   37,256$   260,200$

SCHILLER PARK SCHOOL DISTRICT 81
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

June 30, 2018

(Continued)

48.

NOTE 11 - STATE AND FEDERAL AID CONTINGENCIES

The District has received federal and state grants for specific purposes that are subject to review and audit
by the grantor agencies.  Such audits could lead to requests for reimbursements to the grantor agency for
expenditures disallowed under terms of the grants.  As of June 30, 2018, the District is not aware of any
audit reimbursement requests.  Management believes such disallowances, if any, would be immaterial.

NOTE 12 – TAX ABATEMENTS

Tax abatements are a reduction in tax revenues that results from an agreement between one or more